

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

PACIFIC CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CORP.  
and 535 CARLTON AVENUE REALTY CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The New York Supreme Court:  
Appellate Division-Second Department**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

ERICK KAARDAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON  
150 South Fifth Street – Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
612-341-1074  
kaardal@mklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts and procedural history.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Question Presented warrants this Court’s review .....	10
A. The Court should hold that property interests that are protectable under the Fourteenth Amendment are also protected by the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause and its requirement of just compensation.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appellate Division of the New York State Supreme Court, Decision and Order, June 22, 2022 .....	App. 1
New York State Supreme Court, Decision, April 2, 2018 .....	App. 12
New York State Supreme Court, Amended Order and Judgment, January 31, 2019.....	App. 29
New York State Court of Appeals, Order, January 5, 2023 .....	App. 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 271, 176 N.E.2d 826 (1961).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)....	2, 3, 12
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	2
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226, 17 S. Ct. 581, 41 L. Ed. 979 (1897) .....	11
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 96 S. Ct. 2358, 49 L. Ed. 2d 132 (1976).....	2
<i>Eggemeyer v. Eggemeyer</i> , 554 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. 1977) .....	11
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Huie v. Campbell</i> , 281 A.D. 275, 121 N.Y.S.2d 86 (App. Div. 1953) .....	10
<i>Matter of Robert S.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 1046, 420 N.E.2d 390 (1981) .....	9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383, 137 S. Ct. 1933, 198 L. Ed. 2d 497 (2017).....	10
<i>P.O.K. RSA v. Village of New Paltz</i> , 157 A.D.2d 15, 555 N.Y.S.2d 476 (3d Dep’t 1990) .....	8, 9
<i>Pac. Carlton Dev. Corp. v. New York State Urb. Dev. Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 931, 171 N.Y.S.3d 522 (2022), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 905, 200 N.E.3d 1025 (2023).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 58 A.D.3d 879, 873 N.Y.S.2d 97 (2d Dep’t 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 927 N.E.2d 871 (2010) .....	9
<i>Pinellas County v. Carlson</i> , 242 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1970) .....	12
<i>Sextone v. City of Rochester</i> , 32 A.D.2d 737, 301 N.Y.S.2d 887 (4th Dep’t 1969) .....	8-10
<i>Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Danbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC</i> , 363 S.W.2d 192 (2012) .....	11
<i>Walz v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 46 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	2, 3, 12
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2-4, 7, 10, 12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10, 12

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Local Law No. 21 .....	8, 9
Multiple Dwelling Law § 301[5] .....	8
N.Y. City Zoning Resolution § 12-10 .....	2
N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. Law § 512(b) .....	6



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	10, 11
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , Ch. IX § 124 (C.B. McPherson ed., Hackett Publishing Co. 1980) (1690) .....	11
